

**[ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED]**

**No. 18-2186**

---

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT**

NEW MEXICO HEALTH CONNECTIONS,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH & HUMAN SERVICES, et al.,

Defendants-Appellants.

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the District of New Mexico, No. 1:16-cv-00878 (Judge Browning)

---

**REPLY BRIEF FOR APPELLANTS**

---

*Of Counsel:*

ROBERT P. CHARROW

*General Counsel*

KELLY M. CLEARY

*Deputy General Counsel*

H. ANTONY LIM

JULIA CALLAHAN BRADLEY

*Attorneys*

*U.S. Department of Health & Human  
Services*

JOSEPH H. HUNT

*Assistant Attorney General*

JOHN C. ANDERSON

*United States Attorney*

ALISA B. KLEIN

JOSHUA REVESZ

*Attorneys, Appellate Staff  
Civil Division, Room 7235*

*U.S. Department of Justice  
950 Pennsylvania Avenue NW  
Washington, DC 20530  
(202) 514-1597*

*Alisa.klein@usdoj.gov*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
GLOSSARY	
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY.....	1
ARGUMENT .....	3
I. Plaintiff Waived Any Objection to Budget Neutrality .....	3
II. The District Court’s Reasoning Was Also Wrong on the Merits .....	7
A. HHS Adequately Addressed Plaintiff’s Belated Objection to Budget Neutrality .....	7
B. The Timing of the Lump-Sum Appropriation Meant That HHS Could Not Have Relied on It When HHS Designed Its Risk-Adjustment Methodology for a Given Benefit Year.....	8
C. The Substantive Limits on the Lump-Sum Appropriation Meant That the Lump Sum Was Not Available for Risk-Adjustment Payments .....	9
D. The Risk-Adjustment Program Was Meant To Be Administered by States, Which Could Not Have Drawn on the Lump Sum for CMS Program Management .....	11
E. Plaintiff’s Policy Arguments Are Unavailing .....	12
III. The District Court Should Have Granted the Rule 59(e) Motion or, at a Minimum, Tailored Any Relief to Plaintiff’s Injury .....	15
CONCLUSION .....	18
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
CERTIFICATE OF DIGITAL SUBMISSION	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b>Cases:</b>	<b><u>Page(s)</u></b>
<i>Forest Guardians v. U.S. Forest Serv.</i> , 641 F.3d 423 (10th Cir. 2011) .....	3, 4, 5
<i>Garcia-Carbajal v. Holder</i> , 625 F.3d 1233 (10th Cir. 2010) .....	3, 4
<i>Gill v. Whitford</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1916 (2018) .....	17
<i>Lujan v. National Wildlife Fed’n</i> , 497 U.S. 871 (1990) .....	17
<i>Minuteman Health, Inc. v. U.S. Dep’t of Health &amp; Human Servs.</i> , 291 F. Supp. 3d 174 (D. Mass. 2018) .....	2, 3, 13, 14, 15, 16, 18
<i>Moda Health Plan, Inc. v. United States</i> , 892 F.3d 1311 (Fed. Cir. 2018) .....	12
<i>Ommen v. United States</i> , No. 17-957C, 2017 WL 3882006 (Fed. Cl. Sept. 5, 2017) .....	18
<i>United States v. L.A. Tucker Truck Lines, Inc.</i> , 344 U.S. 33 (1952) .....	3
 <b>Statutes:</b>	
Consolidated and Further Continuing Appropriations Act, 2015, Pub. L. No. 113-235, 128 Stat. 2130 (Dec. 16, 2014) .....	9
Anti-Deficiency Act: 31 U.S.C. § 1341(a)(1)(B) .....	9
Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act: 42 U.S.C. § 18063(b) .....	11

**Regulations:**

45 C.F.R. § 153.320(d) ..... 17

Adoption of the Methodology for the HHS-Operated Permanent Risk Adjustment Program Under the Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act for the 2017 Benefit Year, 83 Fed. Reg. 36,456 (July 30, 2018) ..... 16

Adoption of the Methodology for the HHS-Operated Permanent Risk Adjustment Program for the 2018 Benefit Year Proposed Rule, 83 Fed. Reg. 39,644 (Aug. 10, 2018) ..... 16

Notice of Benefit and Payment Parameters for 2017, 80 Fed. Reg. 75,488 (Dec. 2, 2015)..... 5

Notice of Benefit and Payment Parameters for 2017, 81 Fed. Reg. 12,204 (Mar. 8, 2016)..... 6

Notice of Benefit and Payment Parameters for 2018, 81 Fed. Reg. 94,058 (Dec. 22, 2016) ..... 8

Standards Related to Reinsurance, Risk Corridors, and Risk Adjustment, 77 Fed. Reg. 17,220 ..... 11, 12

**Other Authorities:**

*Dep’t of Health and Human Servs.—Risk Corridors Program*, B-325630, 2014 WL 4825237 (Comp. Gen. Sept. 30, 2014)..... 11

Sarah Gantz, *Evergreen Health is undercutting Carefirst’s exchange premium prices to gain market share*, Baltimore Business Journal., Aug. 26, 2014..... 14

GAO, *Principles of Federal Appropriations Law*, (4th ed. 2016 rev.)..... 9

Mark A. Hall, *Risk Adjustment Under the Affordable Care Act: Issues and Options*, 20 KAN. J.L. & PUB. POL’Y 222 (2011)..... 14

OMB, Fiscal Year 2016 Appendix: Budget of the U.S. Government, <https://go.usa.gov/xmHCY>..... 10
